ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: Vighneswaran Vithiatharan
Registration/Matric No: EHA080010
Name of Degree: Doctor of Philosophy

Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis (“this Work™):
CORPORATE SCANDALS IN MALAYSIA: APOLITICAL ECONOMY
ANALYSIS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REFORMS

| do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

1)
()
(3)

(4)
()

(6)

| am the sole author/writer of this work;
This work is original;

Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair
dealing and for permitted purposes and any except or extract from, or
reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed
expressly and sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have
been acknowledged in this work;

I do not have any actual knowledge nor do | ought reasonably to know that the
making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;

| hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this work to the
University of Malaya (“UM”), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright
in this work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means
whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first
had and obtained,

| am fully aware that if in the course of making this work | have infringed any
copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, 1 may be subject to legal action
or any other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate’s Signature ....................... Date:

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness’s Signature........c.ccoeevveeeveeerneenns Date:

Name:



ABSTRACT

This study is about a paradox: Why is it, despite the extensive corporate governance
reforms initiated by the Malaysian government after the 1997 Asian Financial Crisis
(AFC), corporate scandals recur in the country? An assessment of this paradox
inexorably converges attention on an important phenomenon — power and its
concentration in a hegemonic state and its executive arm. This issue, a major gap in
the literature about corporate governance, constitutes the focal point of this study.
This study will adopt a multiple case study approach, examining four corporate
scandals, which include Port Klang Free Zone Project, Sime Darby Berhad, National
Feedlot Corporation and Tajuddin Ramli/Malaysian Airline System (MAS) Berhad.
Utilizing Sherman’s (1978) cyclical scandal-reform logic model, this study will
extract cogent thematic areas and analytical perspective of national corporate
governance based on political economy and institutionalist thinking underlying the
state’s failure or reluctance to mitigate the recurrence of corporate scandals in

Malaysia.



ABSTRAK

Kajian ini adalah mengenai paradoks: Mengapa, walaupun pembaharuan tadbir urus
korporat yang banyak yang dimulakan oleh kerajaan Malaysia selepas 1997 Krisis
Kewangan Asia (AFC), skandal korporat berulang di negara ini? Penilaian pada
paradoks ini dengan begitu menumpu perhatian kepada fenomena penting - kuasa dan
kepekatannya dalam keadaan hegemoni dan cabang eksekutifnya. Isu ini, jurang besar
dalam kesusasteraan mengenai tadbir urus korporat, merupakan pusat tumpuan kajian
ini. Kajian ini akan menggunakan pendekatan kajian kes berganda, memeriksa empat
skandal korporat, termasuk Projek Zon Bebas Pelabuhan Klang, Sime Darby Berhad,
National Feedlot Corporation dan Tajuddin Ramli / Syarikat Penerbangan Malaysia
(MAS) Berhad. Dengan menggunakan kitaran model logik skandal-pembaharuan
Sherman(1978), kajian ini akan mengekstrak tema-tema penting dan analisis atas
tadbir urus korporat negara berasaskan ekonomi politik dan pemikiran institutionalist

mendasari kegagalan negeri atau keengganan untuk mengurangkan berulangnya.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, |1 would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor,
Professor Dr Edmund Terence Gomez, for his patience, tutelage, ideas and valuable
advice when guiding me through the long process of completing this thesis. It is his
persistent encouragement and unfailing supervision that made possible the completion

of this work.

I would also like to express my heartfelt gratitude and special thanks to my co-
supervisor, Dato' Professor Dr R. Thillainathan for his guidance and advice

throughout the preparation of this thesis.

Besides my supervisors, | would like to thank the following distinguished scholars:
Professor Rajah Rasiah, Professor Dr Nik Rosnah Wan Abdullah, Associate Professor
Dr VGR Chandran Govindaraju, Professor Dr Cheong Kee Cheok and Dr Lee Hwok

Aun, for their encouragement, insightful comments, and hard questions.

| gratefully acknowledge the generous financial support provided by the Nippon
Foundation’s Sasakawa Young Leaders Fellowship Foundation (SYLFF). | aslo thank
the Institute of Graduate Studies (IGS), Universiti Malaya, in particular Professor Dr

Mohamed Kheireddine Taieb Aroua, for their support to complete this thesis.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Abstrak
Acknowledgement
Table of Content
List of Figures
List of Tables

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER 1: OVERVIEW OF STUDY

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Research Background: Malaysia

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Research Methodology

1.6 Significance of Research
1.6.1 Persistence of Corporate Scandals
1.6.2 Lack of Scholarly Literature
1.6.3 Absence of Appropriate Methodologies
1.6.4 Need for Effective Policies

1.7 Thesis Structure

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Overview of Corporate Governance
2.2 Effective Corporate Governance
2.3 Corporate Governance Models
2.3.1 Market-based Governance Model
2.3.2 Bank-led governance model (BLS)
2.3.3 Family-based Governance System (FBS)

vi
Vil
Xii
Xiii

Xiv

S S ) B N

13
16
17
17
19
19
20

22
22
22
25
26
27
28
29

vii



2.4 Corporate Governance Theories
2.4.1 Agency Theory
2.4.2 Stewardship Theory
2.4.3 Stakeholder Theory
2.4.4 National Corporate Governance
2.4.5 Political Economy
2.4.6 Institutional Theory
2.4.7 Institutions
2.4.8 Institutional Theory and Corporate Governance
2.4.9 Corporate Governance in Transition and Emerging Economies
2.4.10 Political Framework Perspective
2.5 Corporate Scandals

2.6 Gaps in Corporate Governance Literature

CHAPTER 3: POLITICALLY-LINKED COMPANIES
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Definition of Political Connection
3.2 Overview of Crony Capitalism
3.3 Cost and Benefit of Political Connection
3.3.1 Benefits of Political Connection
3.3.2 Cost of Political Connection
3.4 Performance of Politically-connected Companies
3.5 Development of Politically-linked Companies in Malaysia
3.6 New Economic Policy (NEP)
3.7 Privatization Policy
3.8 Asian Financial Crisis (AFC)
3.9 Performance and Role of politically-linked Companies

3.10 Conclusion

30
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
40
43
36
45

46
46
46
47
50
50
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
63

viii



CHAPTER 4: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REFORMS
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Overview of Corporate Governance Reforms
4.2 Global Corporate Governance Systems
4.2.1 United States of America
4.2.2 United Kingdom
4.2.3 Australia
4.2.4 Emerging Economies
4.3 Corporate Governance Development in Malaysia
4.3.1 Finance Committee on Corporate Governance
4.3.2 Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance (MCCG)
4.3.3 Summary of Corporate Governance Reforms

4.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: RESEARCH METHODLOGY
5.0 Introduction

5.1 Qualitative Research Design: Case Studies
5.2 Research Questions

5.3 Theoretical Propositions

5.4 Units of Analysis

5.5 Logic Model and Cross-case Synthesis
5.6 Criteria for Interpreting the Results

5.7 Limitations

5.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER 6: CASE HISTORIES OF SELECTED CORPORATE SCANDALS
6.0 Introduction
6.1 Case Study 1: Port Klang Free Zone (PKFZ) Scandal

6.1.1 Background

6.1.2 Scandal Breaks

6.1.3 PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PwC) Audit Report

6.1.4 Purchase of Land

6.1.5 Letters of Guarantee

64
64
64
66
69
71
72
73
77
77
78
79
80

81
81
81
84
85
85
87
89
90
91

93
93
93
93
101
104
106
107



6.1.6 Cost Overruns

6.1.7 Regulatory Action

6.1.8 Introduction of Whistle Blowing Act 2010 (WBA)
6.2 Case Study 2: Sime Darby Berhad Scandal

6.2.1 Background

6.2.2 Bakun Dam

6.2.3 “New Concept” Land Deals

6.2.4 Sime Darby’s E&O Deal

6.2.5 Actions Taken
6.3 Case Study 3: National Feedlot Corporation (NFCorp)

6.3.1 Background

6.3.2 Misuse of Company Funds

6.3.3 Political Scandal

6.3.4 Response by Authorities

6.4. Case Study 4: Tajuddin Ramil/Malaysian Airline (MAS) Scandal

6.4.1 Background

6.4.2 Corporate Governance Failures
6.4.3 Actions Taken

6.4.4 Out of Court Settlement

6.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 7: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
7.0 Introduction
7.1 Institutional Contexts
7.1.1 Political Context
7.1.1.1 Crony Capitalism
7.2.1.2 Political Corruption
7.1.2 Societal Context
7.1.2.1 Political Power and Influence
7.1.3 Regulatory/Control Context
7.1.3.1 Lack of Regulatory attention to Enforcement
7.2 Organizational Deviance

7.2.1 Deception/Manipulation

109
110
113
115
115
117
120
122
122
125
125
126
129
130
133
133
135
137
139
140

141
141
142
142
142
150
153
153
156
157
159
159



7.3 Scandal

7.3.1 Severe Economic/Social Costs
7.4 Social Control

7.4.1 Selective Prosecution

7.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 8: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
8.0 Introduction
8.1 The Research Problem
8.2 Research Question
8.2.1 Research Question 1
8.2.1.1 Nature of Corporate Governance Reforms
8.2.2 Research Question 2
8.2.3 Research Question 33, b, ¢
8.2.4 Research Question 3 d
8.2.4.1 Symbolic Reforms
8.2.4.2 Strong Political-business Linkages
8.2.4.3 Weak State Institutions
8.3 Organizational Deviance
8.4 Social Control
8.5 Limitation of Analytical Strategy

8.6 Recommendation for Future Research

REFERENCES

160
160
163
163
167

169
169
169
171
171
174
175
177
183
183
184
187
188
188
190
191

192

Xi



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 5.1: Model of Scandal and Reform
Figure 6.1 Map of Port Klang Free Zone (PKFZ)
Figure 6.2: Tiong’s Ownership of Wijaya Baru
Figure 6.3: PKFZ Transaction Structure

88
95
97
102

xii



LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1 Politically- inspired Intervention 48

Table 6.1 Other Key Actors and Conflict-of-Interest 100
Table 6.2: Schedule of PKFZ Payment to KDSB 103
Table 6.3 Allegation of Wrong doing by OC Phang 108
Table 6.4: Cumulative Financial Position of PKFZ 110

Table 6.5: Charges Brought against Management Staff

Related to the Project 112
Table 6.6: Summary of Sime Darby Berhad Losses

for Second Half of Financial Year 2010 116
Table 7.1: Summary of Common Characteristics found in Cross- synthesis 141
Table 7.2: Summary of Evidence of Crony Capitalism 144
Table 7.3: Summary of Evidence of Political Corruption 151

Table 7.4: Summary of Evidence of Concentred Political Power and Influence 155

Table 7.5: Summary of Evidence of Lack of Regulatory Attention 157
Table 7.6: Summary of Evidence of Deception/Manipulation 159
Table 7.7: Summary of Evidence of Severe Economic/Social Cost 162
Table 7.8: Summary of Evidence of Selective Prosecution 164

Xiii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABD Asian Development Bank

ADW Additional Development Work

AFC 1997 Asian Financial Crisis

AGC Attorney-General’s Chambers

AIG American Insurance Group

APRA Australian Prudential Regulation Authority

ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations

ASX Australian Stock Exchange

BCCI Bank of Credit and Commerce International

BLS Bank-led Governance Model

BMF Bumiputera Finance Malaysia

BN Barisan Nasional

BOD Board of Directors

CBT Criminal Breach of Trust

CEO Chief Executive Office

CLERP 9 Australian Corporate Law Economic Reform
Program

CPI Corruption Perception Index

EMS Market-based Governance Model

EPF Employees’ Provident Fund

ETP Economic Transformation Plan

FBS Family-based Governance System

FDI Foreign Direct Investment

FPI Foreign Portfolio Investment

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GFC 2008 Global Financial Crisis

GFlI Global Financial Integrity

GLC Government-Linked Company

GLIC Government-Linked Investment Company

GTP Government Transformation Plan

HLFC High Level Finance Committee

IPO Initial Public Offering

1QS Independent Quantity Surveyor

IRG Implementation Review Group

JAFZA Jebel Ali Free Zone Authority

JAFZI Jebel Ali Free Zone International

JPPH Valuation and Property Service Department

KDSB Kuala Dimensi Sendirian Berhad

KLCI Kuala Lumpur Composite Index

KMT Kuomintang

KPPL Koperasi Pembanguan Pulau Lumut Berhad

KUB Koperasi Usaha Bersatu Berhad

LTAT Lembaga Tabung Angkatan Tentera

MARA Council for the Advancement of Indigenous Races

MAS Malaysia Airlines System Berhad

MCA Malaysian Chinese Association

MCCG Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance

MIC Malaysian Indian Congress

Xiv



MMC
MOA
MOF
MOT
NACD
NDP
NEM
NEP
NFC
NFCorp
NIE
NYSE
OECD

PAC
PCF
PCG

PKA
PKFZ
PNB
PPB
PTP
PwC
RM
S&P
SEDC
SMP
SNAP
SOE
SOSCO
SPDP
TH

Tl
UDA
UEM
UMNO
uUusD
WBA
WBGB
WBHSB

Mitsubishi Motors Corporation

Ministry of Agriculture

Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Transport

National Association of Corporate Directors
National Development Policy

New Economic Model

New Economic Policy

National Feedlot Center

National Feedlot Corporation

New Institutional Economies

New York Stock Exchange

Organization for Economic Co-operation and
Development

Public Accounts Committee
Politically-Connected Firms

Putrajaya Committee on Government Linked
Companies

Port Klang Authority

Port Klang Free Zone

Perbadanan Nasional Berhad

Konsortium Perkapalan Berhad
Perlabuahan Tanjung Pelepas
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Ringgit Malaysia

Standard & Poor’s

State Economic Development Corporation
Second Malaysia Plan

Sarawak National Party

State-owned Enterprise

National Social Security Organization of Malaysia

Sarawak’s People Democratic Party
Pilgrimage Fund Board

Transparency International

Urban Development Authority

United Engineers Malaysia Berhad
United Malays National Organization
United States Dollar

Whistle Blowing Act 2010

Wijaya Baru Global Berhad

Wijaya Baru Holdings Sendirian Berhad

XV



