ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: Vighneswaran Vithiatharan

Registration/Matric No: EHA080010 Name of Degree: Doctor of Philosophy

Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis ("this Work"):

CORPORATE SCANDALS IN MALAYSIA: A POLITICAL ECONOMY

ANALYSIS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REFORMS

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

- (1) I am the sole author/writer of this work;
- (2) This work is original;
- (3) Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for permitted purposes and any except or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this work;
- (4) I do not have any actual knowledge nor do I ought reasonably to know that the making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;
- (5) I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this work to the University of Malaya ("UM"), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained;
- (6) I am fully aware that if in the course of making this work I have infringed any copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, I may be subject to legal action or any other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate's Signature	Date:
Subscribed and solemnly declared before,	
Witness's Signature	Date:
Name:	

ABSTRACT

This study is about a paradox: Why is it, despite the extensive corporate governance reforms initiated by the Malaysian government after the 1997 Asian Financial Crisis (AFC), corporate scandals recur in the country? An assessment of this paradox inexorably converges attention on an important phenomenon – power and its concentration in a hegemonic state and its executive arm. This issue, a major gap in the literature about corporate governance, constitutes the focal point of this study. This study will adopt a multiple case study approach, examining four corporate scandals, which include Port Klang Free Zone Project, Sime Darby Berhad, National Feedlot Corporation and Tajuddin Ramli/Malaysian Airline System (MAS) Berhad. Utilizing Sherman's (1978) cyclical scandal-reform logic model, this study will extract cogent thematic areas and analytical perspective of national corporate governance based on political economy and institutionalist thinking underlying the state's failure or reluctance to mitigate the recurrence of corporate scandals in Malaysia.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini adalah mengenai paradoks: Mengapa, walaupun pembaharuan tadbir urus korporat yang banyak yang dimulakan oleh kerajaan Malaysia selepas 1997 Krisis Kewangan Asia (AFC), skandal korporat berulang di negara ini? Penilaian pada paradoks ini dengan begitu menumpu perhatian kepada fenomena penting - kuasa dan kepekatannya dalam keadaan hegemoni dan cabang eksekutifnya. Isu ini, jurang besar dalam kesusasteraan mengenai tadbir urus korporat, merupakan pusat tumpuan kajian ini. Kajian ini akan menggunakan pendekatan kajian kes berganda, memeriksa empat skandal korporat, termasuk Projek Zon Bebas Pelabuhan Klang, Sime Darby Berhad, National Feedlot Corporation dan Tajuddin Ramli / Syarikat Penerbangan Malaysia (MAS) Berhad. Dengan menggunakan kitaran model logik skandal-pembaharuan Sherman(1978), kajian ini akan mengekstrak tema-tema penting dan analisis atas tadbir urus korporat negara berasaskan ekonomi politik dan pemikiran institutionalist mendasari kegagalan negeri atau keengganan untuk mengurangkan berulangnya.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor, Professor Dr Edmund Terence Gomez, for his patience, tutelage, ideas and valuable advice when guiding me through the long process of completing this thesis. It is his persistent encouragement and unfailing supervision that made possible the completion of this work.

I would also like to express my heartfelt gratitude and special thanks to my cosupervisor, Dato' Professor Dr R. Thillainathan for his guidance and advice throughout the preparation of this thesis.

Besides my supervisors, I would like to thank the following distinguished scholars: Professor Rajah Rasiah, Professor Dr Nik Rosnah Wan Abdullah, Associate Professor Dr VGR Chandran Govindaraju, Professor Dr Cheong Kee Cheok and Dr Lee Hwok Aun, for their encouragement, insightful comments, and hard questions.

I gratefully acknowledge the generous financial support provided by the Nippon Foundation's Sasakawa Young Leaders Fellowship Foundation (SYLFF). I aslo thank the Institute of Graduate Studies (IGS), Universiti Malaya, in particular Professor Dr Mohamed Kheireddine Taieb Aroua, for their support to complete this thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract	iv
Abstrak	v
Acknowledgement	vi
Table of Content	vii
List of Figures	xii
List of Tables	xiii
List of Abbreviations	xiv
CHAPTER 1: OVERVIEW OF STUDY	1
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Research Background: Malaysia	5
1.3 Problem Statement	7
1.4 Research Objectives	11
1.5 Research Methodology	13
1.6 Significance of Research	16
1.6.1 Persistence of Corporate Scandals	17
1.6.2 Lack of Scholarly Literature	17
1.6.3 Absence of Appropriate Methodologies	19
1.6.4 Need for Effective Policies	19
1.7 Thesis Structure	20
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	22
2.0 Introduction	22
2.1 Overview of Corporate Governance	22
2.2 Effective Corporate Governance	25
2.3 Corporate Governance Models	26
2.3.1 Market-based Governance Model	27
2.3.2 Bank-led governance model (BLS)	28
2.3.3 Family-based Governance System (FBS)	29

2.4 Corporate Governance Theories	30
2.4.1 Agency Theory	30
2.4.2 Stewardship Theory	31
2.4.3 Stakeholder Theory	32
2.4.4 National Corporate Governance	33
2.4.5 Political Economy	34
2.4.6 Institutional Theory	35
2.4.7 Institutions	36
2.4.8 Institutional Theory and Corporate Governance	38
2.4.9 Corporate Governance in Transition and Emerging Economies	40
2.4.10 Political Framework Perspective	43
2.5 Corporate Scandals	36
2.6 Gaps in Corporate Governance Literature	45
CHAPTER 3: POLITICALLY-LINKED COMPANIES	46
3.0 Introduction	46
3.1 Definition of Political Connection	46
3.2 Overview of Crony Capitalism	47
3.3 Cost and Benefit of Political Connection	50
3.3.1 Benefits of Political Connection	50
3.3.2 Cost of Political Connection	50
3.4 Performance of Politically-connected Companies	52
3.5 Development of Politically-linked Companies in Malaysia	54
3.6 New Economic Policy (NEP)	56
3.7 Privatization Policy	58
3.8 Asian Financial Crisis (AFC)	60
3.9 Performance and Role of politically-linked Companies	62
3.10 Conclusion	63

CHAPTER 4: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REFORMS	64
4.0 Introduction	64
4.1 Overview of Corporate Governance Reforms	64
4.2 Global Corporate Governance Systems	66
4.2.1 United States of America	69
4.2.2 United Kingdom	71
4.2.3 Australia	72
4.2.4 Emerging Economies	73
4.3 Corporate Governance Development in Malaysia	77
4.3.1 Finance Committee on Corporate Governance	77
4.3.2 Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance (MCCG)	78
4.3.3 Summary of Corporate Governance Reforms	79
4.4 Conclusion	80
CHAPTER 5: RESEARCH METHODLOGY	81
5.0 Introduction	81
5.1 Qualitative Research Design: Case Studies	81
5.2 Research Questions	84
5.3 Theoretical Propositions	85
5.4 Units of Analysis	85
5.5 Logic Model and Cross-case Synthesis	87
5.6 Criteria for Interpreting the Results	89
5.7 Limitations	90
5.8 Conclusion	91
CHAPTER 6: CASE HISTORIES OF SELECTED CORPORATE SCANDALS	5 93
6.0 Introduction	93
6.1 Case Study 1: Port Klang Free Zone (PKFZ) Scandal	93
6.1.1 Background	93
6.1.2 Scandal Breaks	101
6.1.3 PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PwC) Audit Report	104
6.1.4 Purchase of Land	106
6.1.5 Letters of Guarantee	107

6.1.6 Cost Overruns	109
6.1.7 Regulatory Action	110
6.1.8 Introduction of Whistle Blowing Act 2010 (WBA)	113
6.2 Case Study 2: Sime Darby Berhad Scandal	115
6.2.1 Background	115
6.2.2 Bakun Dam	117
6.2.3 "New Concept" Land Deals	120
6.2.4 Sime Darby's E&O Deal	122
6.2.5 Actions Taken	122
6.3 Case Study 3: National Feedlot Corporation (NFCorp)	125
6.3.1 Background	125
6.3.2 Misuse of Company Funds	126
6.3.3 Political Scandal	129
6.3.4 Response by Authorities	130
6.4. Case Study 4: Tajuddin Ramil/Malaysian Airline (MAS) Scandal	133
6.4.1 Background	133
6.4.2 Corporate Governance Failures	135
6.4.3 Actions Taken	137
6.4.4 Out of Court Settlement	139
6.5 Conclusion	140
CHAPTER 7: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	141
7.0 Introduction	141
7.1 Institutional Contexts	142
7.1.1 Political Context	142
7.1.1.1 Crony Capitalism	142
7.2.1.2 Political Corruption	150
7.1.2 Societal Context	153
7.1.2.1 Political Power and Influence	153
7.1.3 Regulatory/Control Context	156
7.1.3.1 Lack of Regulatory attention to Enforcement	157
7.2 Organizational Deviance	159
7.2.1 Deception/Manipulation	159

7.3 Scandal	160
7.3.1 Severe Economic/Social Costs	160
7.4 Social Control	163
7.4.1 Selective Prosecution	163
7.5 Conclusion	167
CHAPTER 8: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	169
8.0 Introduction	169
8.1 The Research Problem	169
8.2 Research Question	171
8.2.1 Research Question 1	171
8.2.1.1 Nature of Corporate Governance Reforms	174
8.2.2 Research Question 2	175
8.2.3 Research Question 3 a, b, c	177
8.2.4 Research Question 3 d	183
8.2.4.1 Symbolic Reforms	183
8.2.4.2 Strong Political-business Linkages	184
8.2.4.3 Weak State Institutions	187
8.3 Organizational Deviance	188
8.4 Social Control	188
8.5 Limitation of Analytical Strategy	190
8.6 Recommendation for Future Research	191
REFERENCES	192

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 5.1: Model of Scandal and Reform	88
Figure 6.1 Map of Port Klang Free Zone (PKFZ)	95
Figure 6.2: Tiong's Ownership of Wijaya Baru	97
Figure 6.3: PKFZ Transaction Structure	102

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1 Politically- inspired Intervention	48
Table 6.1 Other Key Actors and Conflict-of-Interest	100
Table 6.2: Schedule of PKFZ Payment to KDSB	103
Table 6.3 Allegation of Wrong doing by OC Phang	108
Table 6.4: Cumulative Financial Position of PKFZ	110
Table 6.5: Charges Brought against Management Staff	
Related to the Project	112
Table 6.6: Summary of Sime Darby Berhad Losses	
for Second Half of Financial Year 2010	116
Table 7.1: Summary of Common Characteristics found in Cross- synthesis	141
Table 7.2: Summary of Evidence of Crony Capitalism	144
Table 7.3: Summary of Evidence of Political Corruption	151
Table 7.4: Summary of Evidence of Concentred Political Power and Influence	155
Table 7.5: Summary of Evidence of Lack of Regulatory Attention	157
Table 7.6: Summary of Evidence of Deception/Manipulation	159
Table 7.7: Summary of Evidence of Severe Economic/Social Cost	162
Table 7.8: Summary of Evidence of Selective Prosecution	164

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABD Asian Development Bank
ADW Additional Development Work
AFC 1997 Asian Financial Crisis
AGC Attorney-General's Chambers
AIG American Insurance Group

APRA Australian Prudential Regulation Authority
ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations

ASX Australian Stock Exchange

BCCI Bank of Credit and Commerce International

BLS Bank-led Governance Model
BMF Bumiputera Finance Malaysia

BN Barisan Nasional
BOD Board of Directors
CBT Criminal Breach of Trust
CEO Chief Executive Office

CLERP 9 Australian Corporate Law Economic Reform

Program

CPI Corruption Perception Index
EMS Market-based Governance Model
EPF Employees' Provident Fund
ETP Economic Transformation Plan
FBS Family-based Governance System

FDI Foreign Direct Investment
FPI Foreign Portfolio Investment
GDP Gross Domestic Product
GFC 2008 Global Financial Crisis
GFI Global Financial Integrity
GLC Government-Linked Company

GLIC Government-Linked Investment Company

GTP Government Transformation Plan HLFC High Level Finance Committee

IPO Initial Public Offering

IQSIndependent Quantity SurveyorIRGImplementation Review GroupJAFZAJebel Ali Free Zone AuthorityJAFZIJebel Ali Free Zone International

JPPH Valuation and Property Service Department

KDSB Kuala Dimensi Sendirian Berhad KLCI Kuala Lumpur Composite Index

KMT Kuomintang

KPPL Koperasi Pembanguan Pulau Lumut Berhad

KUB Koperasi Usaha Bersatu Berhad LTAT Lembaga Tabung Angkatan Tentera

MARA Council for the Advancement of Indigenous Races

MAS Malaysia Airlines System Berhad MCA Malaysian Chinese Association

MCCG Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance

MIC Malaysian Indian Congress

MMC Mitsubishi Motors Corporation

MOAMinistry of AgricultureMOFMinistry of FinanceMOTMinistry of Transport

NACD National Association of Corporate Directors

NDP National Development Policy

NEM New Economic Model
NEP New Economic Policy
NFC National Feedlot Center
NFCorp National Feedlot Corporation
NIE New Institutional Economies
NYSE New York Stock Exchange

OECD Organization for Economic Co-operation and

Development

PAC Public Accounts Committee PCF Politically-Connected Firms

PCG Putrajaya Committee on Government Linked

Companies

PKA Port Klang Authority
PKFZ Port Klang Free Zone

PNB Perbadanan Nasional Berhad
PPB Konsortium Perkapalan Berhad
PTP Perlabuahan Tanjung Pelepas
PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers

RM Ringgit Malaysia S&P Standard & Poor's

SEDC State Economic Development Corporation

SMPSecond Malaysia PlanSNAPSarawak National PartySOEState-owned Enterprise

SOSCO National Social Security Organization of Malaysia

SPDP Sarawak's People Democratic Party

TH Pilgrimage Fund Board
TI Transparency International
UDA Urban Development Authority
UEM United Engineers Malaysia Berhad
UMNO United Malays National Organization

USD United States Dollar

WBA Whistle Blowing Act 2010 WBGB Wijaya Baru Global Berhad

WBHSB Wijaya Baru Holdings Sendirian Berhad